Injection

Sass

If used correctly, the contraceptive injection is more than 99% effective. It lasts for 8 or 13 weeks (depending on which injection you have) so you do not have to think about contraception every day or every time you have sex during this period.

What is the injection?

The contraceptive injection (Depo-Provera, Sayana Press or Noristerat) releases the hormone progestogen into your bloodstream to prevent pregnancy. Depo-Provera is most commonly given in the UK and lasts for 13 weeks. Occasionally, Noristerat may be given, which lasts for 8 weeks. Sayana Press also lasts for 13 weeks, but it's a newer type of injection so is not available at all clinics or GP surgeries.

How does the injection work?

The contraceptive injection steadily releases the hormone progestogen into your bloodstream, which prevents the release of an egg each month (ovulation). It also thickens the cervical mucus, which makes it difficult for sperm to move through the cervix, and thins the lining of the womb so a fertilised egg is less likely to implant itself.

You usually have the Depo-Provera and Noristerat injections in your bottom, but you can have them in your upper arm. You can have the Sayana Press injection in your tummy (abdomen) or thigh and would normally learn to do this yourself.

When it starts to work

You can have the injection at any time during your menstrual cycle, as long as you're not pregnant. If you have the injection during the first 5 days of your menstrual cycle, you'll be immediately protected against becoming pregnant. If you have the injection on any other day of your cycle, you'll need to use additional contraception, such as condoms, for 7 days.

After giving birth

You can have the contraceptive injection any time after you have given birth if you're not breastfeeding. If you're breastfeeding, the injection will usually be given after 6 weeks.

- If you start injections on or before day 21 after giving birth, you'll be immediately protected against becoming pregnant.
- If you start injections after day 21, you'll need to use additional contraception, such as condoms, for the next 7 days.

You're more likely to have heavy and irregular bleeding if you have the injection during the first few weeks after giving birth. It's safe to use contraceptive injections while you're breastfeeding.

After a miscarriage or abortion

You can have the injection immediately after a miscarriage or an abortion and will be protected against pregnancy straight away. If you have the injection more than 5 days after a miscarriage or abortion, you'll need to use additional contraception, such as condoms, for the next 7 days.

Who can use the injection?

Most women can have a contraceptive injection. But it may not be suitable if you:

- think you might be pregnant
- · do not want your periods to change
- · want to have a baby in the next year
- have unexplained bleeding in between periods or after sex
- · have arterial disease or a history of heart disease or stroke
- have liver disease
- have breast cancer or have had it in the past
- are at risk of osteoporosis

Advantages

- each injection lasts for either 8 or 13 weeks
- it does not interrupt sex
- · it's an option if you can't use oestrogen-based contraception
- you do not have to remember to take a pill every day
- · it's safe to use while you're breastfeeding
- · it's not affected by other medicines
- it may reduce heavy, painful periods and help with premenstrual symptoms for some women

Disadvantages

- your periods may change and become irregular, heavier, shorter, lighter or stop altogether – this can carry on for some months after you stop the injections
- it does not protect you against STIs
- there can be a delay of up to 1 year before your periods return to normal and you can become pregnant
- some people may put on weight when they use Depo-Provera or Sayana Press contraceptive injections
- you may experience side effects like headaches, acne, hair loss, decreased sex drive and mood swings
- any side effects can continue for as long as the injection lasts (8 or 13 weeks) and for some time after

Risks

There's a small risk of infection at the site of the injection. In very rare cases, some people may have an allergic reaction to the injection. Using Depo-Provera affects your natural oestrogen levels, which can cause thinning of the bones, but it does not increase your risk of breaking a bone. This is not a problem for most women because the bone replaces itself when you stop the injection, and it does not appear to cause any long-term problems. Sometimes the doctor may recommend that you stop after 2 years so there's no long-term effect on your bones.

sash

Where you can get it

You can get the contraceptive injection for free, even if you're under 16, from:

- contraception clinics
- sexual health or genitourinary medicine (GUM) clinics
- · GP surgeries
- some young people's services

Sayana Press is a new form of Depo-Provera and is available in some clinics. It's very similar to Depo-Provera in the way it works and the effects it can have on your body. But you'll be taught how to give yourself the injection, rather than having a doctor or nurse give it to you.











